approximately $250,000 and $152,000 of stockholder loans through the issuance of 1,086,956 and 798,731 shares
of common stock to Caesar.

•  In March 2010, the Company settled approximately $247,000 in payables with the issuance of 7,800,000 shares of
common stock to Socius and continues to work with Socius on the settlement of an additional approximate
$750,000 of debt through the issuance of equity securities.

Edgar Filing: Bergio International, Inc. - Form 10-K

65

F-25

Edgar Filing: Bergio International, Inc. - Form 10-K

66

Table of Contents
BERGIO INTERNATIONAL, INC. (F/K/A ALBA MINERAL EXPLORATION, INC.)
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pro Forma Information [Unaudited]

The Company believes that the above transactions, when completed, will have a beneficial affect on its working
capital and overall balance sheet. Following represents a pro forma summary balance sheet assuming that the above
transactions with Socius and Ceasar were completed as of December 31, 2009 (there can be no assurance that such
transactions will be completed in the subsequent period):

Actual
December
31, 2009

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
December
31, 2009

Current assets$ 1,722,903 $ -- $ 1,722,903
Other assets 165,307 -- 165,307
Total assets $ 1,888,210 $ -- $ 1,888,210

Current
liabilities $ 2,100,386 $ (1,950,000) $ 150,386
Long-term
liabilities 205,595 (150,000) 55,595
Stockholders’
equity
(deficit) (417,771) 2,100,000 1,682,229

Total
liabilities and
stockholders’
equity
(deficit) $ 1,888,210 $ -- $ 1,888,210

Employment Agreement
Effective January 4, 2010, the Company entered into an employment agreement with its Chief Executive Officer
(“CEO”). The agreement, which is for a five year term, provides for an initial base salary of $175,000 per year with a
3% annual increase thereafter. The CEO is also entitled to certain bonuses based on revenue growth and net profits
and other customary benefits, as defined in the agreement.

Other
On February 23, 2010, the Company amended its Certificate of Incorporation to increase the number of authorized